
TOWN OF LEESBURG 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TO CONSIDER REZONING APPLICATION  
TLZM-2014-0005, PATRIOT SELF-STORAGE 

 
Pursuant to Sections 15.2-1427, 15.2-2204, 15.2-2205 and 15.2-2285 of the Code of Virginia, 
1950, as amended, the Leesburg Town Council will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, 
September 8, 2015 at 7:30 p.m. in the Town Council Chambers, 25 West Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176 to consider Rezoning Application TLZM-2014-0005, Patriot Self-
Storage, a request by the Applicant Route 773 Investors, LC, to permit up to five stories for two 
proposed self-storage buildings.  Three stories are allowed by right but up to five stories may be 
permitted with a rezoning approval. 
 
The property is identified by Loudoun County Property Identification Number (PIN) 188-17-
9105 which encompasses approximately 5.06 acres within the Town of Leesburg. The property 
is located on the south side of Fort Evans Road across the road from the Hunters Crossing 
Apartments. The property is zoned CD-C (Crescent District – Commercial). The property is 
identified in the Town Plan’s Crescent District Land Use Policy Map as “Commercial/Mixed 
Use”. The Town Plan does not specify a maximum density or Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for 
commercial uses but a total of approximately 253,000 square feet are proposed for an FAR of 
1.74. 
  
Copies and additional information regarding this application are available at the Department of 
Planning and Zoning located on the second floor of Town Hall, 25 West Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176 during normal business hours (Monday – Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 
p.m.) or by contacting Michael Watkins, Senior Planner, at 703-737-7920 and via email at 
mwatkins@leesburgva.gov.  
 
At these hearings, all persons desiring to express their views concerning these matters will be 
heard.  Persons requiring special accommodations at this Town Council meeting should contact 
the Clerk of Council at (703) 771-2733 three days in advance of the meeting. For TTY/TDD 
service, use the Virginia Relay Center by dialing 711. 
 
Ad to run:  
8/27/15 
9/4/15 
 
 

mailto:mwatkins@leesburgva.gov


Date of Council Meeting:  September 8, 2015 
 

 
 

TOWN OF LEESBURG 
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
Subject: TLZM-2014-0005, Patriot Self Storage Park 
 
Staff Contact: Michael Watkins, Senior Planner, DPZ 
 
Council Action Requested:  Council action on TLZM-2014-0005.  
 
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of TLZM 2014-0005, Patriot Self 
Storage Park. The proposal is in general conformance with the policies of the Town Plan, 
and the approval criteria of TLZO Sec. 3.3.15 have been satisfied.   
 
Commission  Recommendation: On June 16, 2015, the Planning Commission held a 
public hearing on the application. The Planning Commission requested a change to the 
tower architectural feature of the proposed buildings and deferred action on the application.  
 
On August 6, 2015, the Planning Commission voted (6-1) to approve application TLZM-
2014-0005 to permit two five-story buildings and twelve modifications of the Crescent 
District zoning standards.  One Planning Commissioner voiced concerns regarding the 
impact of the building height on the adjacent residential area. 
 
A resident of Cedar Walk subdivision spoke at the Planning Commission public hearing and 
work session and voiced concerns regarding the impact of the proposed building height on 
the residential area on the north side of Fort Evans Road.   
 
Fiscal Impact: Approval of this application will be revenue positive. The proposed uses 
will generate additional Business Professional Occupational License (BPOL) and 
commercial real estate tax revenue.  
 
Work Plan Impact:   This application is part of the core function of Planning and 
Zoning and fits within the work plan. The Town will need to review and approve 
additional site development applications prior to construction of the site. Such site 
development plan processing is anticipated in the Town’s work plan as well.            
 
Executive Summary: The proposed self-storage use is a permitted use in the Crescent 
District. However, Route 773 Investors LLC, is requesting approval to increase the 
building height of the proposed buildings from three-stories to five-stories. The building 
closest to Fort Evans Road (Building One) will include ground floor commercial and 
self-storage uses totaling 107,050 square feet. Building Two, adjacent to the Route 15 
Bypass exit ramp, includes 146,610 square feet of self-storage use. The request includes 
12 modifications of the Crescent District’s site and architectural design requirements.   
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Background: TLZM 2014-0005 is a request to add additional building height for a use 
permitted by-right in the Crescent District Commercial (CD-C) zoning district. By-right, 
the Applicant can construct three-story buildings no taller than 46 feet. The CD-C permits 
five-story buildings no taller than 70 feet via a rezoning application. The proposed 
buildings are five-stories and have a maximum height of 62 feet. Approval of the 
rezoning application would permit two additional stories and 16 feet of additional 
building height. 
 
The application consists of two buildings and associated parking and loading areas. The 
subject property is located near the intersection of Fort Evans Road and Meadows Lane. 
Building One, the building closest to Fort Evans Road, will contain three ground floor 
retail tenant spaces facing Fort Evans Road. One of these retail tenant spaces will be the 
package store for the self-storage use with the remainder of the building used as self-
storage. Building Two is located behind Building One and is located closest to the East 
Market Street exit ramp from the Bypass. Building Two will only contain self-storage 
uses.  
 
Staff’s recommendation is based on the policies established in the Town Plan and the 

Figure 1. Concept Plan 
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requirements of the underlying zoning district as stated in the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
TLZO Section 3.3.8 requires an assessment of whether or not the proposed rezoning is 
consistent with the applicable provisions of the Town Plan. Further, TLZO Section 3.3.15 
includes five approval criteria, the first of which states that a rezoning application must 
be consistent with the Town Plan. As a result of this analysis, it is the opinion of Staff 
that the application is generally consistent with the Crescent District Master Plan’s goals 
and objectives. Of particular significance is language contained in the Crescent District 
Element regarding redevelopment.  
 

“Design Guidelines for the Crescent District are intended to make new 
construction in the areas of the Crescent District lying outside of the boundaries 
of the original Old and Historic District compatible with the historic architectural 
character of the original Old and Historic District” (p. 11-8). 
 

However, with regard to architectural design, the Plan states: 
 

“The farther away a project is from the original Old and Historic District, the 
more flexibility will be allowed in architectural design and character” (Objective 
6, p. 11-10). 

 
The subject property is located between Fort Evans Road and the Route 15 Bypass at the 
very edge of the Crescent Design District, as far from the Old and Historic District as 
possible while still being within the Crescent District.  The site is directly adjacent to an 
off-ramp from the Bypass and has large commercial buildings (hotels) on either side. 
Staff believes the proposed increase in height and building design is generally consistent 
with the intent of the Crescent District policies. 
 
Architectural design is an integral component of the Crescent Design District. Staff notes 
the following language from the Crescent District Master Plan (CDMP) and the goals of 
the Crescent Design zoning district: 
  

• Set the stage for the sensitive long-term development of the District so that the 
community stakeholders have a reasonable expectation of how the District will 
look in the future (CDMP Pg. 11-2). 

• Create a District that is respectful of the historic core of Leesburg while providing 
a transition to the more automobile oriented parts of the community (CDMP 
Pg.11-3). 

• Develop a setting for a true mixture of uses that recognizes Leesburg’s role as a 
center of retail, office, and residential uses for Loudoun County (CDMP Pg. 11-3) 

• The farther away from the original Old and Historic District, the more flexibility 
will be allowed in the design of the project’s height, scale and massing (CDMP 
Pg. 11-10). 

• The farther away from the original Old and Historic District, the more flexibility 
will be allowed in architectural character and design (CDMP Pg. 11-10). 
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• Regulate building height and placement to achieve appropriate scale along 
streetscapes and ensure proper transition to nearby residential neighborhoods 
(TLZO Sec. 7.10.1.B.4). 

• Establish clear controls on building form and placement to frame a well-defined 
public realm comprised of human-scaled streets, neighborhoods and public 
spaces, all of which contribute to creating a safe, comfortable and livable 
environment (TLZO Sec. 7.10.1.B.5) 
 

Architectural review of this application is focused on the successful mitigation of the 
additional building height. Successful mitigation would include but is not limited to 
design which reduces the overall massing, including sufficient articulation of the building 
facades. Mitigation of building mass and articulation is most successful on the façade 
adjacent to Fort Evans Road, which is the most prominent facade. This elevation exhibits 
a three-part building division; base, middle and cap.  
 
The ground floor is activated with a storefront appearance having easily discernable 
pedestrian entrances and appropriate fenestration. The middle portions of the facade have 
an appropriate appearance, and the cap is treated with a cornice which complements the 
roofline. The building massing is reduced in scale with the provision of a courtyard, 
where half of the front façade is recessed approximately 28 feet. The façade is also 
modulated where the composition of the entire facade is broken into three parts that is 
best described as two components separated by a “hyphen”.  
 
The architectural standards included in the Crescent District were not intended to be rigid 
and the provision for modifications was intentionally included to provide flexibility to 
encourage quality design. The Applicant has requested the modifications listed below and 
Staff recommends approval of each: 
 

Frontage Requirement: TLZO Sec. 7.10.4 includes a build-to-line (BTL) instead 
of a front-yard setback and a building frontage requirement along the BTL. 
Buildings must occupy at least 66% of the BTL. This percentage can be reduced 
up to 50%. To mitigate the massing of the building the Applicant has “stepped 
back” a portion of the building as a courtyard to create an amenity area. 
 
Parking Surplus: One of the goals of the Crescent District is to reduce 
impervious surfaces when possible. TLZO Sec. 7.10.5.A.1 states that the number 
of required parking spaces shall not be exceeded. The application includes seven 
more spaces than required. The Applicant’s justification is that the seven 
additional parking spaces permits flexibility in the use of the tenant spaces, 
accommodating retail or restaurant uses. Staff agrees that the additional parking 
spaces permit long-term flexibility for future uses of the retail tenant spaces. 
 
Loading Spaces: TLZO Sec. 11.9 establishes off-street loading requirements. In 
the case of the proposed uses, 25 loading spaces are required and only 14 spaces 
have been provided.  The Applicant’s justification states that “the intended 
number of spaces is believed to be a sufficient allocation for the use.” Staff agrees 
with the requested modification. 
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Parking Lot Buffer: TLZO Sec. 7.10.5.D.1 requires a five-foot (5’) planting 
buffer for parking lots located adjacent to a side or rear yard. The Concept Plan 
layout is deficient by one and a half feet (1.5’), providing a three and a half-foot 
(3.5’) parking buffer. 

 
Building Material, EIFS: TLZO Sec. 7.10.7 Building Materials and Other 
Requirements details the permissible building materials. The Applicant is 
requesting to use EIFS (exterior insulation finish system) as a primary building 
material.  
 
Building Material, Tinted Glass: TLZO Sec. 7.10.7.A.2 specifies that glass 
areas on front facades shall allow for 70% light transmission. The Applicant is 
proposing to use tinted glass that does not meet the 70% light transmission 
requirement. 
 
Building Form, Cornice: TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.E.2.b limits the projection of cornice 
features away from the building façade between six inches (6”) and twelve inches 
(12”). The applicant is requesting a modification to permit a projection of two feet 
ten inches (2’-10”) 
 
Building Form, Entrance Doors: TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.3.c requires at least one 
entrance on a secondary building façade. The Applicant is requesting to waive the 
requirement of a pedestrian entrance on the west façade of Building 2.  
  
Building Form, Ground Floor Façade: The proposed buildings are classified as 
commercial buildings and must meet the requirements of TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H 
Commercial Building Design Specifications. Building One has a storefront which 
faces Fort Evans Road. As such, at least 70% of the ground floor shall be 
composed of doors and windows; windows must occupy an area two (2) feet and 
ten (10) feet above the outside grade. The Applicant is requesting a modification 
to reduce the door and window requirement to 43.6%. The Applicant’s 
justification states that the modification is necessary “to maintain uniformity 
within the building features attempting to reproduce the historical characteristics 
of the community.” 
 
Building Form, Secondary Front Facades: The proposed buildings have sides 
classified for Crescent District architectural purposes as “secondary front facades” 
which address the interior parking court. Secondary front building facades must 
meet the requirements of TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.c. This section requires that doors 
and windows compose 30% of the ground level building façade. The applicant is 
requesting modifications of the percentages.  
 
Building Form, Interior Secondary Facades (building facades not facing a 
street): The proposed buildings have side façades classified for Crescent District 
architectural purposes as “interior secondary facades”. Interior secondary facades 
must meet the requirements of TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.d. This section requires that 
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windows compose 10% of the ground level of this facade. The applicant is 
requesting to reduce the required percentage.  
 
Building Form, Upper Story Facades: Upper stories of buildings in the 
Crescent District must meet the requirements of TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.e. This 
section requires that windows compose 50-70% of that portion of the façade. The 
applicant is requesting to reduce the percentages on several facades.  
 

The Planning Commission’s July 16th Public Hearing and August 6th Work Session Staff 
reports are attached to this memo. (Attachments 7 and 8) 

 
An Ordinance memorializing the zoning map amendment and amended concept plan and 
proffers can be found in Attachment 9. 
 
Attachments: 

1. Patriot Self Storage Park, Concept Plan Sheets 1-11, as prepared by Barrett 
Consultants, P.C., dated June 12, 2015  

2. Building Elevations dated  
3. Applicant’s Statement of Justification 
4. Applicant’s Request for Modifications dated June 16, 2015 
5. Architectural Narrative dated June 1, 2015 
6. Draft Proffer Statement dated June 16, 2015 
7. Planning Commission Staff Report dated July 16, 2015. 
8. Planning Commission Work Session Staff Report dated August 6, 2015. 
9. Draft Ordinance 
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PATRIOT SELF STORAGE PARK
TOWN OF LEESBURG, VIRGINIA

CONCEPT SITE PROFILE
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PATRIOT SELF STORAGE PARK
TOWN OF LEESBURG, VIRGINIA

CONCEPT ELEVATIONS

07/24/2015
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PATRIOT SELF STORAGE PARK
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PATRIOT SELF STORAGE PARK
TOWN OF LEESBURG, VIRGINIA

CONCEPT PLANS

07/24/2015
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Date of Meeting:  July 16, 2015 
 
 

TOWN OF LEESBURG 
PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 

 
Subject:  TLZM-2014-0005, Patriot Self Storage Park   
 
Staff Contact: Michael Watkins, Senior Planner 
 
Applicant: Thomas B. Chamberlin, Sr., Manager, Route 773, LLC 
 5335 Lee Highway, 3rd Floor, Arlington, VA 22207 
 (703) 532-1177; TomC@barrettcos.com  
 
Proposal:  A rezoning application within the Crescent Design District to increase the 

height of two (2) buildings from three stories (permitted by right) to five 
stories (permissible through the rezoning process). The proposed uses 
include 2,040 square feet of retail and 250,710 square feet of mini-
warehouse, including a caretaker’s residence. 

 
Planning Commission Critical Action Date: October 24, 2015 
 
Recommendation: Staff recommends denial of the rezoning application for the reason 
cited in this report.  
 
Application Acceptance Date: July 18, 2014 
 
Web Link: A comprehensive listing of all application documents is found here: 
http://www.leesburgva.gov/government/departments/planning-zoning/liam-interactive-applications-map  
 

 
 

Table 1. Property Information 

Address: 
Fort Evans Road  

near the intersection of  
Meadows Lane 

Zoning: CD-C 

PIN # 188-17-9105 Planned  Density: None specified 

Size: 3.35 acres Planned Land Use: Downtown 
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Figure 1. Property Location  

Figure 2. Orthographic Image 
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Suggested Motions: 

 
Denial 
I move that Zoning Map Amendment TLZM 2014-0005, Patriot Self Storage, be 
forwarded to the Town Council with a recommendation of denial on the basis that the 
Approval Criteria of Zoning Ordinance Section 3.3.15 have not been satisfied due to the 
following reason:  TLZO Sec. 7.10.4.A Siting Specifications for building frontage has not 
been met. 
 
-OR – 
 
Approval 
I move that Zoning Map Amendment TLZM 2014-0005, Patriot Self Storage, be 
forwarded to the Town Council with a recommendation of approval on the basis that the 
Approval Criteria of Zoning Ordinance Sections 3.3.15 have been satisfied and that the 
proposal would serve the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning 
practice. 
 
 
 
 
I. Application Summary: The Applicant is requesting a rezoning to permit up to five 

stories for two proposed self-storage buildings.   Three stories are permitted by-
right in this location, but up to five stories are permitted per the Crescent Design 
District Building Height Map if approved through the rezoning process. The 
Applicant seeks to construct two five story buildings with a maximum height of 62 
feet.  The property is in the CD-C (Crescent District – Commercial) District which 
permits a maximum height of 70 feet.  
 
Land Use: The Applicant is proposing retail and vertical mini-warehousing with a 
caretaker’s residence uses in two buildings totaling 252,750 square feet.  Building 1 
encompasses 104,100 square feet and Building 2 is 146,610 square feet. Both 
buildings are five (5) stories and approximately 62 feet in height. 
 
Conceptual Layout: The concept layout consists of two buildings. Building 1 is 
located adjacent to Fort Evans Road. Building 2 is located behind Building 1, but 
will be visible from the westbound Route 15 Bypass exit ramp. Building 1 contains 
two retail tenant spaces and mini-warehouse uses including the retail/office 
component and caretaker’s residence. Building 2 is all mini-warehousing. Loading 
areas are located behind Building 1and to the front and west side of Building 2. The 
caretaker’s residence is located on the ground floor in the rear of Building 1. 
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Figure 3.  Proposed Concept Plan 

 
A commercial entrance from Fort Evans road and an on-site travel aisle, with 
perpendicular parking, provides access to both buildings. A mechanized security 
fence regulates access to the loading areas of both buildings. Off-street parking for 
Building 1 is provided on its west side and additional shared parking for Buildings 
1 and 2 is located between the buildings.  
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Figure 4. Amenity Area 
 
The Crescent District requires on-site amenity areas and they are provided along 
Fort Evans Road and behind Building 1. Along Fort Evans Road, the Applicant has 
provided a plaza with outdoor seating. Behind Building 1, the Applicant is utilizing 
the Developer’s option in TLZO Sec. 7.10.5.G.5.g option and is providing an open 
space area with seating.     
 
Vehicular Access: Vehicular access is provided by a commercial entrance from Fort 
Evans Road. The Applicant has the adjacent two acre property to the east under 
contract. The conceptual layout accommodates a future inter-parcel connection to 
the adjacent parcel. 
 
Pedestrian Access: The Crescent District includes street sections intended to 
enhance the pedestrian environment and connectivity. The conceptual layout 
accommodates a modified section that includes the nine-foot wide pedestrian zone 
with a brick sidewalk. Connections to storefronts are provided via concrete 
sidewalks, as well as a connection to the rear of Building 1 and from Building 1 to 
Building 2. 
 
Landscaping/Streetscape: The conceptual layout provides the necessary 
streetscaping with street trees, street lights and pedestrian zone. The on-site 
landscaping includes required parking screening and on-site canopy coverage with 
understory and medium large canopy trees. 
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Table 2. Summary of Proffered Cash Contributions 
Type of Contribution Amount Total 
Off-Site Transportation Fund   

Warehouse = 101,100* $1129 / 1,000 sf $114,142
Fire & Rescue  $0.10/s.f. x 252,750 $25,275
Total Proffered Contributions  $0
Total for use by the Town of Leesburg  $0
 The area computed is the GFA above 3 stories, which is not permitted byright 
**This amount is computed using an inflation factor of 37%. 
 
 
II. Current Site Conditions: As shown in Figure 2, the property is vacant. Minor land 

disturbance has occurred on the property as a result of Town related capital 
improvements to Fort Evans Road.  
 
 

III. Uses on Adjacent Properties nearest the Amended Areas: 
 

Table 2. Adjacent Uses 

Direction Existing Zoning Current Use Town Plan Land Use 
Designation 

North R-22 & R-8 Residential Downtown 
South R-6 Rt.15 Bypass Downtown 
East CD-C Hotel CDD-Com/Mixed-Use 
West CD-C Vacant CDD-Com/Mixed-Use 

 
 

IV. Zoning History: The Crescent Design District zoning was established in 2013. To 
implement the amended Crescent Design District, the subject property was 
comprehensively rezoned and the property was included in the CD-C (Crescent 
District- Commercial) sub-district. Prior to the comprehensive rezoning the 
property was zoned B-2, Established Corridor Commercial District. 
 
The Applicant previously submitted a site plan on the property, TLPF-2002-0020, 
Patriot Office Park. The site plan proposed six (6) three (3) story buildings 
containing 103,155 square feet of office uses. The site plan application expired on 
December 28, 2011 due to inactivity. 

 
 

V. Staff Analysis: The review of this application is subject to the general rezoning 
approval criteria in TLZO Sec. 3.3.15 and performance standards contained in 
TLZO Sec. 7.10. These standards are discussed below. Staff notes that the intent of 
the Crescent Design District is to encourage urban-design development with a 
defined streetscape and the possibility of taller buildings with a higher density, 
particularly of commercial uses, within the district.  The focus is intended to be on 
compliance with the design goals of the Crescent District Master Plan and the 
district’s zoning criteria. 
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A. Review Summary:  Three submissions of the rezoning application were 
reviewed by Staff. Many zoning comments have been resolved, leaving several 
minor “housekeeping” items noted below.  There are several architecturally 
related items mentioned in the Staff Report for discussion purposes.    
 

B. Town Plan Compliance: TLZO Section 3.3.8 requires an assessment of 
whether or not the proposed rezoning is consistent with the applicable 
provisions of the Town Plan and states that “inconsistency with the Town Plan 
may be one reason for denial of an application.”  Further, TLZO Section 3.3.15 
includes five approval criteria, the first of which states that a rezoning 
application must be consistent with the Town Plan. As a result of this analysis, 
it is the opinion of Staff that the application is generally consistent with the 
Crescent District Master Plan’s goals and objectives.  

 
 

Figure 5. Planned Land Use  
 
 

Specific Policies: The Crescent District Element of the Town Plan addresses 
architecture as an important component of redevelopment and states “Design 
Guidelines for the Crescent District are intended to make new construction in 
the areas of the Crescent District lying outside of the boundaries of the original 
Old and Historic District compatible with the historic architectural character of 
the original Old and Historic District” (p. 11-8).  However, with regard to 
architectural design, the Plan states “The farther away a project is from the 
original Old and Historic District, the more flexibility will be allowed in 
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architectural design and character” (Objective 6, p. 11-10).With regard to 
height, scale, massing and setbacks, the Crescent District Element sets a number 
of objectives, including “Buildings will comply with the Crescent District 
Building Height Policy Map” (Objective 3, p. 11-9) which indicates additional 
stories are permissible on the subject property by rezoning.  Objective 4 states 
“Building placement should be located closer to the street with parking in the 
rear as reflected in the original Old and Historic District” (p. 11-10).  With 
regard to materials, the Town Plan states “The farther away a project is from the 
original Old and Historic District, the greater opportunity there is to use 
alternative materials” (Objective 7.b, p. 11-10). The subject property is located 
between Fort Evans Road and the Route 15 Bypass at the very edge of the 
Crescent Design District, as far from the Old and Historic District as possible 
while still being within the Crescent District.  The site is directly adjacent to an 
off-ramp from the Bypass and has large commercial buildings (hotels) on either 
side. Staff believes the proposed increase in height and building design are 
generally consistent with the intent of the Crescent District policies. 

 
C. Concept Plan Comments: The application received three (3) formal reviews 

but there remain comments that have not been addressed. Staff makes the 
following fourth submission comments: 
 
Notes, Tabulations and Typical Details 
 

1. Build-To-Line (Old Comment): Revise the Site Tabulation table to 
change “front yard” to “Build-To-Line”. The Crescent District does not 
have minimum front-yard setback, but rather a build-to-line as depicted on 
the Concept Plan. 
 

2. Frontage Calculation: Revise the frontage calculation based on the 
dimensions depicted on the Concept Plan. As depicted, the closed façade 
to the Build-To-Line is only 51.5 feet. Staff notes that TLZO Sec. 7.10.4.E 
permits up to a 50% reduction of the frontage requirement when the 
proposed building has an “L” shape and where the recess of the building is 
provided as open space. The requested modification, discussed in Section 
IV of this report, is deficient seven and a half feet (7.5’) of the maximum 
permitted reduction of 58 feet. 

 
3. Amenity Area Calculation: Revise the Concept Plan to graphically 

depict how the amenity/open space calculation was computed. This can be 
achieved by providing a hatching or shading for the two (2) areas. 
 

4. General Note #10, Outdoor Storage: TLZO Sec. 9.3.14 states that 
outdoor storage areas should be identified on the site plan. The conceptual 
layout does not have sufficient room or a logical location for outdoor 
storage. Staff recommended that a note be placed on the Concept Plan 
prohibiting outdoor storage. General Note 10 was added; however, this 
note states that outdoor storage is not “accommodated”. Staff recommends 
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that the term “accommodate” be replaced with “prohibited”. The 
connotation of “accommodated” does not imply a restriction. 

 
Parking 
 

5. Parking Tabulations, Mini-Warehouse (Old Comment): The parking 
tabulations on Sheet 1 do not include the required number of parking 
spaces for the office use component of the mini-warehouse use. Based on 
information contained in previous submissions, the office portion is 2,040 
square feet and requires nine (9) parking spaces (2,040 / 250). Revise the 
parking tabulations on Sheet 1 to reflect the required parking for the office 
component of the mini-warehouse use. 
 

6. Parking Tabulations, Retail Uses (Old Comment): As proposed the 
Concept Plan’s parking tabulations limit the use of the two (2) retail tenant 
spaces to retail uses only. In order to provide flexibility in the use of the 
two (2) retail spaces Staff suggested the inclusion of alternate parking 
tabulations. The alternate parking tabulations include other retail uses, 
such as restaurants, which have a higher parking requirement. The parking 
tabulations on Sheet 1 include an asterisk that notes a “Staff Calculation”. 
Staff cannot impose a parking standard. If the Applicant wishes to provide 
alternative parking calculations, alternate calculations should be included 
as an Applicant request in their parking tabulations. In any case, the 
parking tabulations should be revised to eliminate references to Staff. 
 
The mini-warehousing parking requirement is consistent; however, Staff 
notes that the provision of 32 parking spaces would prohibit the use of the 
2,040 GFA of retail as an “eating establishment (fast food)”. Staff 
provides the following scenarios to consider: 
 
Scenario #1, retail 
2,040 GFA as retail (2,040 / 250) requires 11 spaces, plus 14 mini-
warehouse spaces equals a total parking requirement of 25 spaces. 32 
spaces are provided and the parking requirement is met. 
 
Scenario #2, eating establishment (sit-down) 
2,040 GFA as sit-down restaurant (2,040 / 150) requires 14 spaces, plus 14 
mini-warehouse spaces equals a total parking requirement of 28 spaces. 32 
spaces are provided and the parking requirement is met. 
 
Scenario #3, eating establishment (fast food) 
2,040 GFA as fast-foot restaurant (2,040 / 100) requires 21 spaces, plus 14 
mini-warehouse spaces equals a total parking requirement of 35 spaces. 
Only 32 spaces are provided and the parking requirement cannot be met. 
 
Scenario #4, retail and eating establishment (sit-down) 
1,020 GFA as retail (1,020 / 250) requires 5 spaces; and 1,020 GFA as 
fast-foot restaurant (1,020 / 150) requires 7 spaces; plus 14 mini-
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warehouse spaces equals a total parking requirement of 26 spaces. 32 
spaces are provided and the parking requirement is met. 
 
Scenario #5, retail and eating establishment (fast food) 
1,020 GFA as retail (1,020 / 250) requires 5 spaces; and 1,020 GFA as 
fast-foot restaurant (1,020 / 100) requires 11 spaces; plus 14 mini-
warehouse spaces equals a total parking requirement of 30 spaces. 32 
spaces are provided and the parking is met. 
 

SWM/BMP 
 

7. SWM/BMP Summary: The Applicant has provided a preliminary water 
quality and quantity stormwater management concept and preliminary 
calculations as required in TLZO Sec. 3.3.6.E.K. The preliminary 
evaluation at the rezoning stage is to ensure that wholesale changes to the 
Concept Plan layout are not necessary at the site plan stage of review. 
Staff notes that there are some elements of the SWM/BMP preliminary 
conceptual design and calculations which may affect the layout and 
building location and size. The intent of this comment is to communicate 
that minor revisions due to engineering constraints are generally 
acceptable at the time of site plan review; however, redesign of the 
Concept Plan and or the need for new modifications does not meet the test 
of substantial conformance. The Staff concerns, which have been included 
as Attachment 7, should be reviewed by the Applicant and addressed at 
the site plan stage of review.  
 

Amenity Areas 
 

8. Amenity Area AA2: Staff notes that TLZO Sec. 7.10.5.G Open Space 
/Amenity Area has specific examples for amenity area features. The 
amenity feature proposed near the caretaker’s residence, located at the rear 
of Building 1, appears to be a circular bench located within a lawn panel. 
This feature could possibly meet the “Developers Option”; however there 
is no description or justification provided to justify its use. Staff 
recommends that if the Applicant intends to use the “Developer’s Option” 
a justification should be provided. Staff recommends the following 
revisions which could better implement the amenity area requirements: 
 

 Create a hardscaped surface for the circular bench to rest on 
 

 Replace the single large canopy tree with several understory trees 
to create a shaded seating area for the bench. 

 
Lighting 
 

9. Parking Lot Lighting: It appears that the lighting contours on the 
Lighting Plan (Sheet 4) trespass greater than 0.5 fc (foot candles) across 
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the property line. The proposed lighting levels directly adjacent to the 
building appear fairly intense, greater than 5 fc. The ambient lighting 
adjacent to the building should provide sufficient lighting levels and 
eliminate light trespass on the adjacent property. Staff recommends 
lowering the wattage of the light fixtures along the common property line 
and/or reducing the number of fixtures to limit light trespass onto the 
adjacent property.  
 

Building Design 
 
Architectural design is an integral component of the Crescent Design District. 
Staff notes the following language from the Crescent District Master Plan and the 
goals of the Crescent Design zoning district: 
 

 Set the stage for the sensitive long-term development of the District so that 
the community stakeholders have a reasonable expectation of how the 
District will look in the future (CDMP Pg. 11-2). 
 

 Create a District that is respectful of the historic core of Leesburg while 
providing a transition to the more automobile oriented parts of the 
community (CDMP Pg.11-3). 

 
 Develop a setting for a true mixture of uses that recognizes Leesburg’s 

role as a center of retail, office, and residential uses for Loudoun County 
(CDMP Pg. 11-3) 

 
 The farther away from the original Old and Historic District, the more 

flexibility will be allowed in the design of the project’s height, scale and 
massing (CDMP Pg. 11-10). 

 
 The farther away from the original Old and Historic District, the more 

flexibility will be allowed in architectural character and design (CDMP 
Pg. 11-10). 

 
 Regulate building height and placement to achieve appropriate scale along 

streetscapes and ensure proper transition to nearby residential 
neighborhoods (TLZO Sec. 7.10.1.B.4). 

 
 Establish clear controls on building form and placement to frame a well-

defined public realm comprised of human-scaled streets, neighborhoods 
and public spaces, all of which contribute to creating a safe, comfortable 
and livable environment (TLZO Sec. 7.10.1.B.5) 

 
This application is before the Planning Commission because the Applicant is 
requesting additional building height above the “by-right” provisions of the 
Crescent District. By-right, the Applicant could build a three (3) story building 
without the need of a legislative application. The Applicant is proposing a five (5) 
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story building. Architectural review of this application is focused on the 
successful mitigation of the additional building height. Successful mitigation 
would include but is not limited to design which reduces the overall massing 
including sufficient articulation of the building facades. The Applicant is 
requesting modifications of the architectural requirements. Those modifications 
are discussed in Section VI of this Staff Report. Staff does not believe the number 
of requested modifications is an issue because of the flexibility built into the 
Crescent District design program.  Instead, Staff’s analysis considers the net 
effect on the mitigation of the building mass and articulation. The architectural 
standards included in the Crescent District were not intended to be rigid, 
precluding good design. The provision for modifications was intentionally 
included to provide flexibility in quality design. 
 
Mitigation of building mass and articulation is most successful on the façade 
adjacent to Fort Evans Road, the most prominent facade. This elevation exhibits a 
three-part building division; base, middle and cap. The ground floor is activated 
with the storefront appearance having easily discernable pedestrian entrances and 
appropriate fenestration. The middle portions of the facade have the appearance of 
an appropriate solid to void ratio, widow openings to wall surface. The cap is 
treated with a cornice which complements the roofline. The building massing is 
reduced in scale with the provision of the courtyard, where half of the front façade 
is recessed approximately 28 feet. The façade is also modulated where the 
composition of the entire faced is broken into three parts: two components 
separated by a “hyphen”.  

 
The following two comments are recommendations by Staff and not ordinance 
requirements. That is, Staff believes Applicant has met the requirement in the two 
cases but offers these suggestions as improvements that further the intended 
building design in the Crescent District: 
 

10. Building 1 Canopy: The building elevation along Fort Evans Road has 
an interior side elevation which includes a bay of windows. Per the 
Crescent District requirements, ground floor retail is to appear as a 
storefront. To maintain consistency in the storefront appearance, such as 
on the front façade of Building 1, Staff recommends continuing the 
canopy treatment along this interior front façade. Additionally, this 
façade is south facing and the additional shade created by the canopy 
may be beneficial. 
 

11. Building 1 Corner Column: The front face of Building 1 is 
characterized by a tower feature. The base of the tower is ornamented by 
a canopy which creates a “base” and announces the location of the 
entryway. The canopy is supported by hanging stanchions/tie-rods and a 
column. Staff notes that the column appears as an anomaly and is not a 
contributing feature. To maintain symmetry and balance exhibited on the 
front facades, Staff recommends the following alternatives: 
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 Remove the column 
 Add additional column(s) to create balance 
 Remove the lowest panel of spandrel glass in the tower to be 

replaced by brick and upper stanchion/tie-rods supports. 
 

 
VI. Modifications: TLZO Sec. 7.10.12 Modifications provides applicants an 

opportunity to request modifications to zoning requirements with justification. The 
modification provisions were included for architecture because no specific 
architectural style is mandated by the Crescent District and it is believed that the 
flexibility afforded by the modification process can result in more diverse and 
attractive buildings in the district. Note that Applicant has provided a Statement of 
Justification (see Attachment 3) as required by TLZO Sec. 7.10.12.B.1. The 
approval criteria generally states that no modification shall be approved unless the 
Town Council finds that such modification to the regulations will provide 
architecture in keeping with the desired character of the Crescent District, not be 
contrary to the intent of the Crescent District, be consistent with adopted plans and 
policies, and include compensating features. Also, the TLZO Sec. 7.10.12.B.2.a 
Architectural Character states “More flexibility should be allowed in architectural 
character and design for buildings farther away from the Old and Historic 
District.”  
 
Applicant has requested (or must request) 12 modifications.  Staff has no objection 
to 11 of the requests. Staff has the following comments regarding the requested 
modifications. 
 

A. Site Design 
 

1. Frontage Requirement: TLZO Sec. 7.10.4 includes a build-to-line (BTL) 
instead of a front-yard setback and a building frontage requirement along the 
BTL. The intent of these requirements is to clearly establish the public realm, 
which is essentially the streetscaping, framed by buildings or the “streetwall”. 
The frontage requirement for is 66%, meaning proposed buildings must 
occupy 66% of the BTL. In this case, the BTL must be occupied by 116 feet 
of the building’s front façade. TLZO Sec. 7.10.4.E.1 permits a reduction of up 
to 50%, which would reduce the requirement to a minimum of 58 feet. The 
Applicant omitted the requested modification from the modification 
justification statement.   
 

Staff Response – Objection: As proposed Building 1 does not touch the 
required BTL. The Building must be moved five (5) feet closer to Fort 
Evans Road or an additional modification is required. When Building 1 is 
placed on the BTL, the minimum requirement is still not met as the façade 
closest to Fort Evans Road is only 51.5 feet. The frontage requirement, 
which could be reduced to 58 feet, is not met. 
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In order to meet the ordinance requirement, the façade closest to Fort 
Evans Road must be extended to a minimum of 58 feet. With this revision, 
Staff could support the requested modification. 

 
2. Parking Surplus: One of the goals of the Crescent District is to reduce 

impervious surfaces when possible. TLZO Sec. 7.10.5.A.1 states that the 
number of required parking spaces shall not be exceeded. With this 
application, the required number of parking spaces is 25 and the number of 
provided spaces is 32, generating a surplus of seven (7) parking spaces.  
TLZO Sec. 7.10.12.B permits applicants to request modifications of certain 
site design standards, parking being one of them. The Applicant’s justification 
is that “the intended uses should not yield such a demand.” 
 

Staff Response – Approval: Staff does not object to the additional 7 
parking spaces. The additional parking spaces permit long-term flexibility 
for future uses of the retail tenant spaces.  

 
3. Loading Spaces: TLZO Sec. 11.9 establishes off-street loading requirements. 

In the case of the proposed uses, 25 loading spaces are required. The Concept 
Plan does not meet the required number of spaces because only 14 loading 
spaces are provided. The Applicant’s justification states that “the intended 
number of spaces is believed to be a sufficient allocation for the use.” 
 

Staff Response – Approval: The ordinance requirement is based upon an 
optimum industry standard for loading spaces. The allowance for 
modifying this zoning standard was intended to address specific use 
requirements on a case by case basis. In this instance, the Applicant has 
stated that the 14 loading spaces adequately address the loading 
requirements. Staff notes that Building 1 includes 106,140 square feet of 
mini-warehouse and is served by two loading spaces. Building 2 includes 
146,610 square feet of mini-warehouse and is served by 12 loading spaces. 
Staff agrees with the requested modification 

 
4. Parking Lot Buffer: TLZO Sec. 7.10.5.D.1 requires a five-foot (5’) planting 

buffer for parking lots located adjacent to a side or rear yard. The Concept 
Plan layout is deficient by one and a half feet (1.5’), providing a three and a 
half-foot (3.5’) parking buffer. The Applicant’s justification is that they are 
the contract purchaser and that the required parking buffer can be provided 
after purchase of the adjacent property. 
 

Staff Response – Approval, with conditions: Staff does not disagree 
with the intent of the requested buffer; however, Staff is concerned that 
implementation might not occur. The parking buffer is intended to provide 
an aesthetic screening element for parking located close to property lines. 
While the plant material can physically be placed in three and a half feet 
(3.5’) it is not an ideal planting environment. Staff recommends that the 
modification be granted with the following caveats: 
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 The Applicant include a proffer that states that upon purchase of the 
adjacent property, the deficient width of the parking buffer one and a 
half feet (1.5’) shall be provided with the first site plan for 
development on the adjacent property; or 

 The Applicant shall secure a letter of consent from the current owner 
of the adjacent property stating that they consent to provide a perpetual 
landscaping easement to be provided prior to the approval of the site 
plan for the Patriot Self Storage Park property, and that a general note 
shall be added to Sheet 1 of the Concept Plan referencing the future 
easement. 

 
 
B. Building Design:   

 
1. Building Material, EIFS: TLZO Sec. 7.10.7 Building Materials and Other 

Requirements details the permissible building materials and the percentage of 
each that can be placed on a building facade. Building materials are classified 
as a primary, secondary, interior and trim. EIFS (exterior insulation finish 
system) is only permitted as a trim material and not as a primary building 
material. The Applicant is requesting to use EIFS as a primary building 
material. Staff notes that an equivalent primary building material is stucco. 
The Applicant’s justification is based upon the following: 
 

 EIFS is believed to be the most effective material for the parcel 
 EIFS is lightweight product and gives the designer a wide range of 

aesthetic and performance options 
 EIFS can simulate a stucco appearance 
 EIFS provides a transition in material reducing the vertical mass of 

the building     
 EIFS was chosen due to its durability and efficiency  
 EIFS was chosen due to its optimal weatherproofing and security. 

 
Staff Response – No Objection: The purpose of defining building 
materials in TLZO Sec. 7.10.7 was to ensure the use of quality materials 
and retain materials that express traditional Leesburg architecture. EIFS 
was not intended to be “the” primary building material complemented by 
other materials. Staff notes that the Crescent Design District includes 
objectives that permit a lesser degree of strict traditional design with 
distance from the Old and Historic District. Staff agrees with a majority of 
the Applicant’s justification and notes that the use of EIFS in the proposed 
elevations is not perceived as the dominant building material. One further 
note; building industry jargon does refer to EIFS as “synthetic” stucco. 

 
2. Building Material, Tinted Glass: TLZO Sec. 7.10.7.A.2 specifies that glass 

areas on front facades shall allow for 70% light transmission. The intent is to 
permit the use of tinted glass, but ensure that tinted or mirrored glass does not 
obstruct visibility into the ground floors of buildings. The Applicant is 
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proposing to use tinted glass as an accent material to the building façade. The 
Applicant’s justification is based upon the following: 
 

 The building is designed with both functioning windows (full view) 
and spandrel (no view) 

 Only the spandrel windows will not meet the 70% requirement 
 In conjunction with the intended use of the building, it is not feasible 

for the applicant to meet the required percentage. 
 

Staff Response – No Objection: The difficulty with this modification is 
the justification. The building is primarily a purpose-built building for a 
particular use, mini-warehousing. While there is no objection to the use, 
either by Staff or Ordinance, the Crescent Design District’s architectural 
purpose was not intended to facilitate purpose-built buildings that could 
prevent an evolution of uses within the building over time. The 
Applicant’s primary justification is that the design requirements interfere 
with the intended use and are not feasible. This is a contradiction of the 
purpose of the architectural requirements of the Crescent District. 
However, the use of the tinted glass does achieve an aesthetic treatment 
and a cohesive design of the building facades. Staff notes the following: 
 

 Tinted glass is not used on the ground floors of the facades facing 
Fort Evans Road providing full visibility into the building 

 Tinted glass used on the tower feature breaks up the field of brick  
 Tinted glass help achieve required fenestration patterns on upper 

stories of buildings 
Staff is unable to support this modification, but does not object to the 
request as other design requirements are achieved.  

 
3. Building Form, Cornice: TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.E.2.b limits the projection of 

cornice features away from the building façade between six inches (6”) and 
twelve inches (12”). The applicant is requesting a modification to permit a 
projection of two feet ten inches (2’-10”).The Applicant’s justification states 
that the intended design is not in keeping with the overall aesthetic of the 
building and that the dimensional requirement is not proportional to a five (5) 
story building.  
 

Staff Response – Approval: The intent of the building form requirements 
is to ensure that the elements that compose the building façade are equally 
treated and complement each other creating a cohesive façade. The 
cornice feature is intended to enhance roof decoration. In this particular 
instance Staff agrees with the justification that the dimensional 
requirements are not proportional to a five (5) story building and that the s 
two-foot ten inch (2’-10”) projection better implements the intended roof 
decoration. Staff agrees with the requested modification and associated 
justification. 
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4. Building Form, Entrance Doors: TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.3.c requires at least 
one entrance on a secondary building façade. The Applicant is requesting to 
waive the requirement of a pedestrian entrance on the west façade of Building 
2. The applicant’s justification is that mini-warehouse buildings require 
maximum attention to security and that an entrance on this façade may present 
a security risk. 
 

Staff Response – Objection: The difficulty with this modification is the 
justification. The building is primarily a purpose-built building for a 
particular use, mini-warehousing. While there is no objection to the use, 
either by Staff or Ordinance, the Crescent Design District’s architectural 
purpose was not intended to facilitate purpose-built buildings that could 
prevent an evolution of uses within the building over time. The 
Applicant’s primary justification is that the design requirements present a 
security risk based on the use of the building. This section of the Crescent 
District requirements was intended to ensure that all facades of a building 
communicate an active ground floor. Secondary facades have lesser 
amounts of pedestrian traffic, but do have pedestrian traffic; hence the 
requirement for only one entrance. Staff has suggested to the Applicant 
that a compensating feature to justify a modification of this requirement is 
to include ornamental entrances which give the impression of an entrance 
and meet the intent of the ordinance requirement. As proposed, Staff does 
not support the requested modification of the ordinance requirement.  
 
Staff also notes that a similar modification must be requested and granted 
for the east elevations of Buildings 1 and 2. 
 
A possible solution is to provide a brick detail, representing a door, with a 
canopy similar to the other active doors on the ground floor. 

 
5. Building Form, Ground Floor Façade: The proposed buildings are 

classified as commercial buildings and must meet the requirements of TLZO 
Sec. 7.10.6.H Commercial Building Design Specifications. Building 1 has a 
storefront which faces Fort Evans Road. As such, at least 70% of the ground 
floor shall be composed of doors and windows; windows must occupy an area 
two (2) feet and ten (10) feet above the outside grade. The Applicant is 
requesting a modification to reduce the door and window requirement to 
43.6%. The Applicant’s justification states that the modification is necessary 
“to maintain uniformity within the building features attempting to reproduce 
the historical characteristics of the community.” 
 

Staff Response – Approvable with Revisions: The difficulty with this 
modification is the justification. The building is primarily a purpose-built 
building for a particular use, mini-warehousing. While there is no 
objection to the use, either by Staff or Ordinance, the Crescent Design 
District’s architectural purpose was not intended to facilitate purpose-built 
buildings that could prevent an evolution of uses within the building over 
time. The Applicant’s primary justification is that the modification would 
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allow a façade that better reflects a historical characteristic. The location 
of the property is outside any of the architectural control districts and Staff 
is unaware of any historical context along Fort Evans Road. The intent of 
the door and window requirement is to ensure an active building façade 
along ground floors of buildings. The storefronts have a higher 
requirement based on the intended use of the ground floor reflecting a 
higher level of pedestrian activity. The justification lacks a compelling 
reason or appropriate compensating features. The use to the west of the 
property includes high turnover retail uses, whereas the uses to the east of 
the property include transient lodging. Staff does believe that a reduction 
of the door and window requirement is appropriate based on the transition 
of uses; however, a one-third decrease may be too much for a purpose-
built building. 
 
Staff recommends that the Applicant re-evaluate opportunities to achieve a 
higher percentage and develop a persuasive justification and associated 
compensating features of the modification request.  

 
6. Building Form, Secondary Front Facades: The proposed buildings have 

sides classified for Crescent District architectural purposes as “secondary 
front facades” which address the interior parking court. Secondary front 
building facades must meet the requirements of TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.c. This 
section requires that doors and windows compose 30% of the ground level 
building façade. The applicant is requesting the following modifications: 

 Building 1, west façade: a reduction to 24.3% 
 Building 2, west façade: a reduction to 15.8% 
 Building 2, south façade: a reduction to 9.7% 

 
The Applicant’s justification is as follows: 

 Building 1, west façade: “The composition is strategically placed to 
mimic the above characteristics of the building instead of creating 
disconformity through the saturation of faux windows along the 
ground level.” 

 Building 2, west façade: This façade “faces the Route 15 Bypass as 
well as the east property line and is relatively invisible to vehicle 
traffic.” 

 Building 2, south façade: This façade “faces the Route 15 Bypass as 
well as the east property line and is relatively invisible to vehicle 
traffic.” The justification also states that 25% of the ground floor 
elevation is below grade, “not intended for pedestrian usage.” 

 
Staff Response – No Objection: The difficulty with this modification is 
the justification. The building is primarily a purpose-built building for a 
particular use, mini-warehousing. While there is no objection to the use, 
either by Staff or Ordinance, the Crescent Design District’s architectural 
purpose was not intended to facilitate purpose-built buildings that could 
prevent an evolution of uses within the building over time. The 
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Applicant’s primary justification is that building elevations are relatively 
invisible to vehicular traffic. Staff does note the presence of existing 
landscaping that provides a significant screen; however, there are no 
guarantees that the landscaping will survive after construction of the 
building or during the life of the buildings. Building 1 is located four (4) 
feet off the property line. Staff is not certain that the building can be 
constructed without the removal of some of the existing landscaping. 
 
The Applicant’s justification does not accurately describe the approach 
taken to mimic windows on the ground floor. As exhibited on the 
elevations, brick detailing gives the impression of a window feature. 
 
Staff does not support this modification on the basis that it is necessary for 
a purpose-built building. However, the compensating feature of integrating 
faux windows into the ground level façade meets the intended visual 
interest desired at the pedestrian level of building in the Crescent District. 
For this reason, Staff does not object to the requested modifications. 

 
7. Building Form, Interior Secondary Facades: The proposed buildings have 

sides classified for Crescent District architectural purposes as “interior 
secondary facades”. Interior secondary facades must meet the requirements of 
TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.d. This section requires that windows compose 10% of 
the ground level of this facade. The applicant is requesting to reduce the 
required 10% window coverage of the Building 2 east façade to 7.1%. 

 
The Applicant’s justification is as follows: 
 

 32% of this elevation is below grade 
 Existing landscaping limits exposure of the buildings 
 Faux windows provide articulation of the exposed portions of the 

ground floor 
 

Staff Response – No Objection: The difficulty with this modification is 
the justification. The building is a primarily purpose-built building for a 
particular use, mini-warehousing. While there is no objection to the use, 
either by Staff or Ordinance, the Crescent Design District’s architectural 
purpose was not intended to facilitate purpose-built buildings that could 
prevent an evolution of uses within the building over time. The 
Applicant’s justification does not address how the reduced fenestration 
meets or exceeds design and architectural character requirements. Staff 
notes that traditional Leesburg architectural design uses the fenestration to 
articulate building facades while having the added benefit of reducing 
building mass. This is the basis of the design requirement. The 
modification request presents a conflict in mitigating building mass versus 
very specific design requirements for a particular use of the buildings. 
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8. Building Form, Upper Story Facades: Upper stories of buildings in the 
Crescent District must meet the requirements of TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.e. This 
section requires that windows compose 50-70% of that portion of the façade. 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the percentage an approximate average 
of 21% : 
 

 Building 1, north: a reduction to 26.9% 
 Building 1, east: a reduction to 20.8% 
 Building 1, south: a reduction to 18.3% 
 Building 1, west: a reduction to 23.1% 
 Building 2, north: a reduction to 17.5% 
 Building 2, east: a reduction to 21.2 
 Building 2, south: a reduction to 23.3% 
 Building 2, west: a reduction to 17.5% 

 
The Applicant’s justification is as follows: 
 

 The intent is to maintain “the architectural precedent of the Town of 
Leesburg” 

 The intent is to “replicate the historical characteristics of the 
community instead of a more modern composition” 

 a32% of this elevation is below grade 
 Existing landscaping limits exposure of the buildings 
 Faux windows provide articulation of the exposed portions of the 

ground floor 
 

Staff Response – No Objection: The difficulty with this modification is 
the justification. The building is primarily a purpose-built building for a 
particular use, mini-warehousing. While there is no objection to the use, 
either by Staff or Ordinance, the Crescent Design District’s architectural 
purpose was not intended to facilitate purpose-built buildings that could 
prevent an evolution of uses within the building over time. The 
Applicant’s justification does not address how the reduced fenestration 
meets or exceeds design and architectural character requirements. Staff 
notes that traditional Leesburg architectural design uses the fenestration to 
articulate building facades while having the added benefit of reducing 
building mass. This is the basis of the design requirement. The 
modification request presents a conflict in mitigating building mass versus 
very specific design requirements for a particular use of the buildings.  

 
 

VII. Proffers: The Applicant has submitted draft proffers dated June 16, 2015. The 
proffers consist of the following statements: 
 

 Substantial conformance with the concept plan. 
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 Provision of an inter-parcel access to the property to the east. The Applicant 
notes that they are a contract purchaser for the referenced property. 
 

 Maintenance/replacement of street trees  
 
Staff has the following comments and or concerns: 
 

A. Format: The format of the proffers has not been provided in sufficient form. 
Staff has provided an example for the Applicant’s consideration.  
 

B. Typical proffers: The draft proffers do not include the typical proffers 
associated with commercial rezonings including but not limited to: the Off-
Site Transportation Improvement contribution or fire and rescue contribution.  
Table 2 Summary of Proffered Cash Contributions (above) indicates that 
Applicant is not proposing to proffer any cash contributions. An applicant 
state that the rezoning is intended to achieve additional stories and is related to 
the heightened architectural treatment required in the Crescent Design 
District.   

 
 

VIII. Rezoning Approval Criteria: Zoning Ordinance Section 3.3.15 establishes the 
following criteria for the Planning Commission and Town Council to use, in 
addition to other reasonable considerations, in making their decision regarding 
approval or disapproval of a zoning map amendment application.  Listed below are 
the specific criteria with staff response.   

 
a. “Consistency with the Town Plan, including but not limited to the Land Use 

Compatibility policies" 
 
The proposed buildings are purpose-built structures primarily intended for 
mini-warehousing. The intent of the Crescent Design District is to ensure 
aesthetically pleasing architecture that is compatible with surrounding 
buildings with less emphasis placed upon the proposed use of the building. In 
this regard, the building closest to Fort Evans Road includes a mix of uses, 
retail and min-warehousing.  Crescent District policies and land use 
compatibility are generally achieved. 

 
b. “Consistency with any binding agreements with Loudoun County, as 

amended, or any regional planning issues, as applicable" 
 

This criterion is satisfied. Staff is unaware of any conflicts regarding binding 
agreements with The County of Loudoun or any regional planning issues. 
 

c. “Mitigation of traffic impacts, including adequate accommodation of 
anticipated motor vehicle traffic volumes and emergency access” 
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The existing transportation network is adequate to handle the vehicular trips 
created by the proposed development.  The proposed points of ingress and 
egress meet DCSM and Zoning Ordinance requirements. This criterion is 
satisfied. 

 
d. “Compatibility with surrounding neighborhood and uses; and” 
 

Except for the bulk and massing of the proposed buildings, there are no 
conflicts with the existing adjacent properties. This criterion is satisfied. 

 
e. “Provision of adequate public facilities.” 

 
No new public infrastructure is required to serve the site. Water, sewer, and 
stormwater management facilities will be addressed during site plan review 
and will be adequate to serve the site. This criterion is satisfied. 
 

 
XI. Findings: 
 

A. The proposal is in general conformance with the policies of the Town Plan;   
B. The approval criteria of TLZO Sec. 3.3.15 have generally been satisfied;  
C. Staff has no objections to 11 of the 12 requested modifications to the 

architectural and design criteria of the Crescent design District. 
D. The modifications Proposed Building 1 does not meet the building frontage 

requirement of Section 7.10.4.A Siting Specifications. 
 

 
IX. Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends denial of TLZM 2014-0005, Patriot 

Self Storage Park based on the failure to comply with the minimum building 
frontage requirement of TLZO Sec. 7.10.4A.  

 
 

X. Attachments 
 

1. Patriot Self Storage Park, Concept Plan Sheets 1-11, as prepared by Barrett 
Consultants, P.C., dated June 12, 2015  

2. Applicant’s Statement of Justification 
3. Applicant’s Request for Modifications dated June 16, 2015 
4. Architectural Narrative dated June 1, 2015 
5. Draft Proffer Statement dated June 16, 2015 
6. Applicant’s Third Submission Comment Response Letter dated June 15, 2015 
7. Staff SWM/BMP Comments dated July 8, 2015 
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Date of Meeting:  August 6, 2015 

 
 

TOWN OF LEESBURG PLANNING COMMISSION 

SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF REPORT 

 

Subject:  TLZM-2014-0005, Patriot Self Storage Park   

 

Staff Contact: Michael Watkins, Senior Planner 

 

Applicant: Thomas B. Chamberlin, Sr., Manager, Route 773, LLC 

 5335 Lee Highway, 3
rd

 Floor, Arlington, VA 22207 

 (703) 532-1177; TomC@barrettcos.com  

 

Proposal:  A rezoning application within the Crescent Design District to increase the 

height of two (2) buildings from three stories (permitted by right) to five 

stories (permissible through the rezoning process). The proposed uses 

include 2,040 square feet of retail and 250,710 square feet of mini-

warehouse, including a caretaker’s residence. 

 

Planning Commission Critical Action Date: October 24, 2015 

 

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the rezoning application.   

 

Application Acceptance Date: July 18, 2014 

 

Web Link: A comprehensive listing of all application documents is found here: 
http://www.leesburgva.gov/government/departments/planning-zoning/liam-interactive-applications-map  
 

 

 

The public hearing for this application was held on July 16, 2015. The Planning 

Commission discussed various details regarding application of the CD-C District, 

architectural requirements, proffers and the appropriateness of requested modifications. 

Four items were specifically put before the Applicant, Mr. Tom Chamberlin, by the 

Commission for possible changes to the application:  

 

1. A request to modify the building frontage requirement to allow the building to be 

setback from Fort Evans Road as proposed must be submitted. 

2. Address the side buffer adjacent to the unoccupied property on the west where 

applicant is proposing a 3.5-foot buffer instead of the required 5-foot perimeter 

parking lot buffer. 

3. Architectural Issues – Tower Alternatives and Canopy on East Elevation: 

Commission members asked to see alternatives to the current towers and asked 

that additional treatment be given to the east elevation by the addition of canopies 

close to Fort Evans Road.  

4. Off-Site Transportation Contribution:  The Applicant was asked to consider a 

contribution in some amount toward off-site road improvements.  
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Staff notes that an email was received from Mr. John Ecker who also spoke at the 

Planning Commission public hearing. Mr. Ecker commented on process, density and 

building height. Regarding process, Staff notes that the application was properly 

advertised and that it is common practice for Applicant’s to address Staff comments, 

which sometimes resolve issues, after Staff reports are written. Resolution of issues 

raised in Staff reports prior to the public hearing can sometimes change a Staff 

recommendation. Regarding density, Staff notes that the Oaklawn application is in a 

planned development district and is subject to different density standards, which operate 

in concert with densities identified in the Town Plan. This is the case for the Patriot Self 

Storage Park application, where much higher densities are permitted by the zoning 

subdistrict and as identified with the Town Plan. Specifically, no maximum Floor Area 

Ratio (FAR) is specified for nonresidential uses in the Crescent District and TLZO Sec. 

7.10.9.D.2 states there is no maximum FAR in that district.  

 

A question was also raised regarding the application of TLZO Sec. 7.10.4.G Buildings on 

Lots Abutting Residents. Staff notes that the subject property does not directly abut a 

residentially zoned lot. The adjacent properties are zoned CD-C, Crescent District 

Commercial. Opposite the subject property, and separated by a public street, Fort Evans 

Road, there are townhouse lots zoned R-8. Because Fort Evans Road separates the 

subject property from these residential lots, the property is not considered to be abutting a 

residential lot and therefore the additional setback does not apply. 

 

Mr. Ecker was the only member of the public who spoke at the hearing. The public 

hearing was then closed. The Planning Commission deferred action based upon their 

request for additional alternative designs of the tower features on the two proposed 

buildings.  

 

Post-Public Hearing Actions: 

 

As a result of the discussion before the Planning Commission, the Applicant submitted a 

revised Request for Modifications (Attachment 3), revised proffers in a standardized 

format (Attachment 4) and revised drawings.   

 

1. Modification: Applicant was instructed to request a modification to TLZO Sec. 

7.10.4.C, to decrease the normal commercial building frontage requirement from 

66% to 50% to permit the building design shown on the Concept Plan adjacent to 

Fort Evans Road (Modification Request #5). 

 

Staff Response - Approval:  A modification can permit 50% building 

frontage on the required Build-to Line where ‘The proposed building has 

an “L” shape with the set-back portion of the building used to provide 

open space.”  In this case the proposed building meets these criteria, with 

the area in front of the set-back portion designed as a hardscaped and 

landscaped area that serves as a focal point for public use while reducing 

the mas of the building close to the street.    

 

2. Side Yard (Parking) Buffer (Modification Request #13): Applicant stated at 

the hearing that he is currently under negotiations to purchase the property to the 
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west but that he was hesitant to ask the owner to provide the 1.5-foot buffer until 

the rezoning is approved and he purchases the property.  He stated that he would 

provide the 1.5-foot additional buffer once he purchases the property. Staff notes 

that if Applicant does not purchase the property the additional buffer area may not 

be available in the future. 

 

3. Revised Architectural Elevations: In response to comments from Planning 

Commission members regarding the towers on the building Applicant has revised 

the tower feature by removing the cupola-like roof feature and is replacing it with 

a simple cornice already exhibited along the roof of both buildings (see 

Attachment 2). The Planning Commission also requested additional canopy 

treatments on that portion of the east elevation near Fort Evans Road to give the 

appearance of more activity but no changes in this regard are shown on the 

revised elevations. 

 

4. Proffers:  Applicant has supplied a revised set of proffers in a format that is more 

typical of what is used in the Town of Leesburg (Attachment 4).  The Applicant 

was asked at the hearing if he would proffer an off-site transportation contribution 

and he declined based on the low traffic impact of the proposed uses.  The revised 

proffers do not contain any monetary contributions. Applicant stated that he has 

reservations about the contribution amount suggested as there is no impact on 

transportation as this use does not create traffic and is a non-impact use on the 

Town. 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

 

Prior to the Planning Commission’s July 16, 2015 public hearing the Applicant was able 

to revise the Concept Plan and building elevations to correct a zoning requirement which 

prevented a recommendation of approval in the Staff Report at that time. Staff presented 

the application at the meeting with a recommendation of approval and Staff continues its 

recommendation of approval. 

 

Suggested Motions: 

 

Approval 

I move that Zoning Map Amendment TLZM 2014-0005, Patriot Self Storage, including 

the 13 modifications as set forth in the Request for Modifications dated July 24, 2015 be 

forwarded to the Town Council with a recommendation of approval on the basis that the 

Approval Criteria of Zoning Ordinance Sections 3.3.15 have been satisfied and that the 

proposal would serve the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning 

practice. 

 

-OR – 

 

Denial 

I move that Zoning Map Amendment TLZM 2014-0005, Patriot Self Storage, be 

forwarded to the Town Council with a recommendation of denial on the basis that the 
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Approval Criteria of Zoning Ordinance Section 3.3.15 have not been satisfied due to the 

following reason:  _______________________________________________________. 

 

Attachments 

 

1. Revised Proffers dated June 16, 2015 

2. Request for Modifications dated July 24, 2015 

3. Revised Building Elevations dated July 24, 2015 

4. Patriot Self Storage Park, Concept Plan Sheets 1-11, as prepared by Barrett 

Consultants, P.C., dated June 12, 2015 
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        PRESENTED:  September 8, 2015 
 
ORDINANCE NO.________     ADOPTED:     September 8, 2015 
 
AN ORDINANCE: APPROVING TLZM 2014-0005, PATRIOT SELF-STORAGE PARK, 

TO PERMIT ADDITIONAL BUILDING HEIGHT IN THE CD-C 
DISTRICT.  

 
 

WHEREAS, the rezoning application with concept plan and proffers, TLZM 2014-0005 

Patriot Self Storage Park, has been filed by Route 773 LLC, to permit additional building height 

in Crescent Design-Commercial (CD-C) zoning district, which includes twelve zoning 

modifications of the Crescent Design District’s site and architectural requirements; and 

WHEREAS, a duly advertised Planning Commission public hearing was held on July 16, 

2015; and 

WHEREAS, at the August 6, 2015 meeting, the Planning Commission recommended 

approval of this application to the Town Council; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council held a duly advertised public hearing on this application 

on September 8, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommended approval; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has concluded that the approval of the application would be in 

the public interest and in accordance with sound zoning and planning principles. 

THEREFORE, ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Leesburg in Virginia: 

SECTION 1. The rezoning application TLZM 2014-0005 Patriot Self Storage, for the 

property having the Loudoun County Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 118-17-9105, is hereby 

approved subject to the proffers dated June 16, 2015; and, 



 
 
 
AN ORDINANCE: APPROVING TLZM 2014-0005, PATRIOT SELF-STORAGE PARK, 

TO PERMIT ADDITIONAL BUILDING HEIGHT IN THE CD-C 
DISTRICT. 
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SECTION 2. The property shall be developed in substantial conformance with the 

concept development plan prepared by Barrett Consultants, P.C. last dated June 12, 2015 and last 

revised on July 13, 2015; and 

SECTION 3. The following modifications as described in the Town Council Memo dated 

September 8, 2015, are hereby granted: 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.4, a reduction of the Frontage Requirement. 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.5.A.1, an increase in the number of provided parking spaces. 

TLZO Sec. 11.9, a decrease in the number of required loading spaces. 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.7, permitting EFIS as a primary building material. 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.7.A.2, permitting specified windows on the building elevations to have a 

lower light transmission percentage than 70%. 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.E.2.b, permitting a cornice to project 2 feet ten inches (2’10”). 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.3, waiving the requirement of a pedestrian entrance on the west 

façade of Building Two. 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H, reducing to the Storefront door and window percentage to no less 

than 43.6%. 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.c, reducing Secondary Façade door and window percentage to no 

less than 24.3% on the Building 1 west façade, to no less than 15.8% on the Building 2 west 

façade, and to no less than 9.7% on the Building Two south façade. 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.d, reducing the Building Two Interior Secondary Façade ground 

level window percentage to no less than 7%.  



 
 
 
AN ORDINANCE: APPROVING TLZM 2014-0005, PATRIOT SELF-STORAGE PARK, 

TO PERMIT ADDITIONAL BUILDING HEIGHT IN THE CD-C 
DISTRICT. 

 

 

-3- 

 

TLZO Sec. 7.10.6.H.6.e, reducing the upper story window percentages: Building 1, north, 

no less than 26.9%; Building 1, east, no less than 20.8%; Building 1, south, no less than 18.3%; 

Building 1, west, no less than23.1%; Building 2, north, no less than 17.5%; Building 2, east, no 

less than 21.2%; Building 2, south, no less than 23.3%; Building 2, west, no less than 17.5%. 

SECTION 4, Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction declares any provision of 

this ordinance invalid, the decision shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any 

remaining provisions of this ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in effect upon its passage. 

PASSED this 8th day of September, 2015. 
 
 
 

       ______________________________ 
       Kristen C. Umstattd, Mayor 
       Town of Leesburg 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Clerk of Council 
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